The Group’s target is to have an adjusted equity ratio 1) of 20 % or more and maximum operational gearing of 2.5.
At the end of 2019 the Group had an adjusted equity ratio of 22.4 % (22.0 % in 2018).

3.4 Sensitivity analysis
The Group has identified market risk (foreign exchange risk, primarily with respect to SEK, DKK, EUR and USD)
and floating interest rate risk as the two most important risk factors it is exposed to. The tables on the next pages
illustrate how fluctuations in these two risks will affect the Group’s earnings and equity after tax.

1)	Ateas adjusted equity ratio is defined as its equity as a percentage of its adjusted total assets. Atea's adjusted total
assets are calculated by deducting incremental lease assets due to the adoption of IFRS 16 (such as right-of-use assets
and sublease receivables) from the total asset balance.

 Content   The Business   Board of Directors' Report   The Board   Shareholder Info   Atea Group accounts   Atea ASA accounts   Corporate Governance  41 /106

Notes index

 Statement of Comprehensive Income | Statement of Financial Position | Statement of Changes in Equity | Statement of Cash Flow | Financial Notes | Auditor's report 

Sensitivity analysis 2019:  Interest rate risk  Foreign currency risk

+ 200 bp 1) - 200 bp 1) + 10 % - 10 %

NOK in million  Amount
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity  Amount
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity

Financial assets 2)

-NOK  174  3  -  -3  -  1,023  102  -  -102  -
-SEK  83  2  -  -2  -  -1,307  -131  -  131  -
-DKK  221  4  -  -4  -  2,183  218  -  -218  -
-EUR  -22  -0  -  0  -  104  10  -  -10  -
-USD  114  2  -  -2  -  114  11  -  -11  -
Effect on financial assets before tax  11  -  -11  -  212  -  -212  -

Tax expense (22 %)  -3  -  3  -  -47  -  47  -
Effect on financial assets after tax  9  -  -9  -  165  -  -165  -

Financial liability items 3)

-NOK  722  -14  -  14  -  859  -86  -  86  -
-SEK  1,092  -22  -  22  -  -  -  -  -  -
-DKK  423  -8  -  8  -  1,115  -112  -  112  -
-EUR  102  -2  -  2  -  -  -  -  -  -
Effect on financial liabilities before tax  -47  -  47  -  -197  -  197  -

Tax expense (22 %)  10  -  -10  -  43  -  -43  -
Effect on financial assets after tax  -36  -  36  -  -154  -  154  -

Total increase/reduction  -28  -  28  -  11  -  -11  -

1)	Basis points
2)	Consists of cash and cash equivalents, loans and trade receivables bearing interest or currency risk
3)	Consists of liabilities bearing interest or currency risk

 Content   The Business   Board of Directors' Report   The Board   Shareholder Info   Atea Group accounts   Atea ASA accounts   Corporate Governance  42 /106

Notes index

 Statement of Comprehensive Income | Statement of Financial Position | Statement of Changes in Equity | Statement of Cash Flow | Financial Notes | Auditor's report 

Sensitivity analysis 2018:  Interest rate risk  Foreign currency risk

+ 200 bp 1) - 200 bp 1) + 10 % - 10 %

NOK in million  Amount
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity  Amount
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity

Financial assets 2)

-NOK  287  6  -  -6  -  869  87  -  -87  -
-SEK  264  5  -  -5  -  -507  -51  -  51  -
-DKK  19  0  -  -0  -  81  8  -  -8  -
-EUR  288  6  -  -6  -  233  23  -  -23  -
-USD  -95  -2  -  2  -  -95  -10  -  10  -
Effect on financial assets before tax  15  -  -15  -  58  -  -58  -

Tax expense (23 %)  -4  -  4  -  -13  -  13  -
Effect on financial assets after tax  12  -  -12  -  45  -  -45  -

Financial liability items 3)

-NOK  511  -10  -  10  -  872  -87  -  87  -
-SEK  -59  1  -  -1  -  -  -  -  -  -
-DKK  308  -6  -  6  -  -  -  -  -  -
-EUR  20  -0  -  0  -  -  -  -  -  -
Effect on financial liabilities before tax  -16  -  16  -  -87  -  87  -

Tax expense (23 %)  4  -  -4  -  20  -  -20  -
Effect on financial assets after tax  -12  -  12  -  -67  -  67  -

Total increase/reduction  -0  -  0  -  -22  -  22  -

1)	Basis points
2)	Consists of cash and cash equivalents, loans and trade receivables bearing interest or currency risk
3)	Consists of liabilities bearing interest or currency risk

 Content   The Business   Board of Directors' Report   The Board   Shareholder Info   Atea Group accounts   Atea ASA accounts   Corporate Governance  43 /106

Notes index

 Statement of Comprehensive Income | Statement of Financial Position | Statement of Changes in Equity | Statement of Cash Flow | Financial Notes | Auditor's report 

NOTE 4 – �CRITICAL ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS IN
APPLYING THE ENTITY’S ACCOUNTING POLICY

[…]

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with simplified IFRS pursuant to section 3-9 of the Norwegian
Accounting Act.

The explanation of the accounting policies also apply to the parent company, and the notes to the consolidated
financial statements will in some cases cover the parent company. See Note 2 in the explanation of the accounting
policy in the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Critical accounting estimates and assessments in applying the group’s accounting policies is mainly related to
the valuation of assets (investment in subsidiaries with a book value of NOK 3,732 million, as well as deferred tax
assets of NOK 183 million at 31 December 2019). See also Note 4 in the Group’s consolidated financial statements.
There may be figures and percentages that do not always add up correctly due to rounding differences.

 Content   The Business   Board of Directors' Report   The Board   Shareholder Info   Atea Group accounts   Atea ASA accounts   Corporate Governance  87 /106
 Statement of Comprehensive Income | Statement of Financial Position | Statement of Cash Flow | Statement of Changes in Equity | Financial Notes | Auditor's report 

Notes index

NOTE 2 – �SENSIVITY ANALYSIS
Sensitivity analysis 2019:  Interest rate risk Foreign currency risk

+ 200 bp 1) - 200 bp 1) + 10 % - 10 %

NOK in million
 Amount
affected

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

Amount
affected

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

Financial assets

- NOK  956  19  -   -19  -   -   -   -   -   -
- SEK  -76  -2  -   2  -   -76  -8  -   8  -
- DKK  167  3  -   -3  -   1,084  108  -   -108  -
- EUR  -42  -1  -   1  -   -42  -4  -   4  -
- USD  114  2  -   -2  -   114  11  -   -11  -
Effect on financial assets before tax  22  -   -22  -   108  -   -108  -

Tax expense (22 %)  -5  -   5  -   -24  -   24  -
Effect on financial assets after tax  17  -   -17  -   84  -   -84  -

Financial liability items

- NOK  -2,086  -42  -   42  -   -   -   -   -   -
- SEK  -1,256  -25  -   25  -   -1,256  -126  -   126  -
- DKK  -654  -13  -   13  -   -654  -65  -   65  -
- EUR  98  2  -   -2  -   98  10  -   -10  -
- USD  -124  -2  -   2  -   -124  -12  -   12  -
Effect on financial liability items before tax  -80  -   80  -   -194  -   194  -

Tax expense (22 %)  18  -   -18  -   43  -   -43  -
Effect on financial liability items after tax  -63  -   63  -   -151  -   151  -

Total increase/reduction  -45  -   45  -   -67  -   67  -

1)	Basis points.

At the end of 2019 Atea ASA had following forward contracts:
	 - buying USD 18 million and selling EUR 16 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 1.1106  with an estimated fair value of NOK 0 million
	 - buying SEK 266,8 million and selling NOK 250,5 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 0.9387585 with an estimated fair value of NOK 0,7 million
	 - buying SEK 655 million and selling NOK 632,4 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 0.96557 with an estimated fair value of NOK -15,7 million
	 - buying SEK 270 million and selling DKK 191,8 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 1.4074 with an estimated fair value of NOK 1,4 million
	 - buying SEK 195 million and selling EUR 18,5 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 10.5164 with an estimated fair value of NOK 1 million

 Content   The Business   Board of Directors' Report   The Board   Shareholder Info   Atea Group accounts   Atea ASA accounts   Corporate Governance  88 /106
 Statement of Comprehensive Income | Statement of Financial Position | Statement of Cash Flow | Statement of Changes in Equity | Financial Notes | Auditor's report 

Notes index

Sensitivity analysis 2018:  Interest rate risk Foreign currency risk

+ 200 bp 1) - 200 bp 1) + 10 % - 10 %

NOK in million
 Amount
affected

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

Amount
affected

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

Financial assets

- NOK  873  17  -   -17  -   -   -   -   -   -
- SEK  264  5  -   -5  -   264  26  -   -26  -
- DKK  19  0  -   -0  -   19  2  -   -2  -
- EUR  252  5  -   -5  -   252  25  -   -25  -
- USD  -69  -1  -   1  -   -69  -7  -   7  -
Effect on financial assets before tax  27  -   -27  -   46  -   -46  -

Tax expense (23 %)  -6  -   6  -   -11  -   11  -
Effect on financial assets after tax  21  -   -21  -   36  -   -36  -

Financial liability items

- NOK  -2,304  -46  -   46  -   -   -   -   -   -
- SEK  -849  -17  -   17  -   -849  -85  -   85  -
- DKK  100  2  -   -2  -   100  10  1  -10  1
- EUR  -44  -1  -   1  -   -44  -4  2  4  2
- USD  -80  -2  -   2  -   -80  -8  3  8  3
Effect on financial liability items before tax  -64  -   64  -   -87  -   87  -

Tax expense (23 %)  15  -   -15  -   20  -   -20  -
Effect on financial liability items after tax  -49  -   49  -   -67  -   67  -

Total increase/reduction  -28  -   28  -   -31  -   31  -

1)	Basis points.

	 At the end of 2018 Atea ASA had following forward contracts:
- buying USD 16 million and selling EUR 14 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 1.1470 with an estimated fair value of NOK 0,4 million

	 - buying SEK 400 million and selling NOK 385,8 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 0.9645 with an estimated fair value of NOK 3 million
	 - buying SEK 200 million and selling EUR 19,5 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 10.2723 with an estimated fair value of NOK 0,7 million

 Content   The Business   Board of Directors' Report   The Board   Shareholder Info   Atea Group accounts   Atea ASA accounts   Corporate Governance  89 /106